CLARIFICATIONS OF

“Supply Of Equipment For The Arbitration Committees For Consumer Problems Of The Ministry Of Industry And Trade In Turkey”

SUPPLY TENDER

EUROPEAID/121083/D/S/TR/BIS
Question 1 

1.3. APPLICATION SERVER
HDD: Should be changed as “300 GB disk space or 2 pieces discs”. 

Answer 1:

The request is to provide a disks subsystem with minimum 140 GB usable (netto) disk space. Any solution able to fulfill such requirement is acceptable for the Purchaser.    

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 2 

RAM: Should be changed as “8 GB DDR ECC SDRAMM up to 128 GB”   

Answer 2:

The minimum request is to provide memory upgradeability to 64 GB, any better solution is acceptable to the Purchaser.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 3 

1.5. DATABASE SERVER COMPUTER
Processor: Should be changed as “upgradeable to 16 processors with same architecture processors” 

Answer 3:

Yes, the Purchaser confirms that internal upgradeability should be possible with same processor architecture. The server should be scalable to 16 standard processor sockets, without using additional processor boards.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 4

Internal HDD: Should be changed as “4 free disks slots should be available on the system internally or externally for future upgrades”. Or this article should be deleted. 
Answer 4:

To avoid high costs of future upgrades, the Purchaser requests that the configuration of the server includes a minimum 4 free (not occupied) disks bays

Expansion of the disk subsystem should be possible by simply adding HDDs in the existing disk bays, without need to purchase additional HDDs enclosures.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 5
RAM: “32 GB ECC SDRAM upgradeable to 256 GB” should be changed as “32 GB ECC SDRAM upgradeable to 128 GB” 

Answer 5:

It is acceptable to Purchaser. Upgradeability to 128GB should be possible without removing the 32 GB installed memory. The Bidder should provide details on how this requirement is fulfilled.    

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 6

Expansion Details: Should be changed as “14 Hot-Pluggable PCI-X slots” 

Answer 6:

Tender requirements are minimal, better features are acceptable to the Purchaser.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 7

Storage Disk Array-Storage capacity: “30 x Fiber HDD” should be changed as “2 x Fiber HDD”. 
 “The storage array system must be scalable to a minimum of 120 disks” should be changed as “The storage array system must be scalable to a minimum of 110 disks”. 

Answer 7:

The request is to provide a number of 30 (thirty) HDDs of 146 GB capacity installed in the Storage Disk-Array, configured as follows: 22 disks configured as RAID 0+1, 8 disks as raw disk space. The HDDs should be Fiber FC type. 

Scalability capabilities have to be preserved, as it is forecasted that the data storage needs of the system will increase significantly over next three years. In addition, a limitation to 110 disks is not common for Fiber storage disk arrays, there are many products on the market fulfilling such request.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 8

1.6. BLADE SERVER SYSTEM 
Blade Computing units-CPU: The CPU of the server should be changed as “Dual Core”. 

Answer 8:

Tender requirements are minimal, better features are acceptable to the Purchaser.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 9

Blade Computing units-Ethernet: “2 x 100/1000BaseTx Gigabit Ethernet Interfaces should be changed as ““4 x 100/1000BaseTx Gigabit Ethernet Interfaces”. 

Answer 9:

Tender requirements are minimal, better features are acceptable to the Purchaser.
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 10
1.3. APPLICATION SERVER
Expansion Details: "8 Hot-Pluggable 64-bit PCI-X slots (100 or 133MHz)" should be changed as "min. 6 Hot-Pluggable 64-bit PCI-X slots" 

Answer 10:

Purchaser accepts that proposed system is delivered with 6 hot-pluggable PCI-X slots, 64-bit (100 or 133 Mhz).

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 11

Quantity: Instead of High Availability and Load Balancing mode there should be only  network load balancing (NLB) because application servers doesn't make failover cluster but NLB does cluster.

Answer 11:

For high availability and load balancing, both software or hardware solutions are accepted. The Bidder has to provide details how non-stop operation is done.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 12

Other: "Server 2x Gigabit Ethernet Network Controller" should be changed as "Server 3x Gigabit Ethernet Network Controller" because 3rd port  is necessary for cluster heartbeat.

Answer 12:

Tender requirements are minimal, better features are acceptable to the Purchaser.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 13

1.4. APPLICATION SERVER COMPUTER  (E-MAIL)

HDD: "4x146 GB Hot Plug SCSI 10,000 rpm in total" should be changed as "2x73 GB Hot Plug SCSI 10,000 rpm in total" because a connection will be made to SAN due to failover cluster and 2x73 GB internally made RAID will be enough to install OS.  "(2x146GB net capacity)" should be deleted because it is not necessary after saying it is mirrored

Answer 13:

A total of 4 HDD units, 146GB capacity each, is requested, for data storage of the E-Mail system. Disks should be configured in RAID-1 by hardware mirroring, in pairs. The Bidder should provide details on proposed solution. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 14
Other: Instead of "Server system shall be able to continue to operate the demanded function, when a fault occures. To provide high availability, server system shall be in full redundant system. Full parts of the system (Memory, I/O Subsystem, Storage Subsystem, power supply, fan etc.) shall be in full redundant. Spare CPU and mainboard need to be supplied.", "In order to provide this, exchange cluster servers should be connected to the SAN which will already be used for database cluster system, to be mentioned later on." should be added. 

Other: Following article should be added in order to connect to SAN: "2x 4 Gbps Fibre Channel host bus adapter with  the necessary multi-pathing software capable of load-balancing and failover" 

Answer 14:

The tender specifications describe the minimum requirements for business continuity. The Bidder has to provide details on how the proposed solution fulfils these requirements.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 15

Other: "Server 2xGigabit Ethernet Network Controller or Adapter" should be changed as "Server 3xGigabit Ethernet Network Controller or Adapter" because 3rd port is necessary for cluster heartbeat. 

Answer 15:

Tender requirements are minimal, better features are acceptable to the Purchaser.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 16

1.5. DATABASE SERVER COMPUTER
Processor: "Eight 64-bit processors EPIC architecture,  internally upgradeable to 16 processors.Architecture of the processors shall be true 64-bit (not emulated)" should be changed as "Eight 64-bit processor cores PIC architecture,  upgradeable to 16 processor cores Architecture of the processors shall be true 64-bit (not emulated)" 

Answer 16:

For the purpose of this project, processors are understood as single-socket processing units, regardless the number of computing cores. See also Answer No.3.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 17

Internal HDD: "4 x 73 GB Hot-Plug Ultra SCSI 15.000 rpm (support mirrored disc structure)" should be changed as "2 x 73 GB Hot-Plug Ultra SCSI 10.000 rpm (support mirrored disc structure)" because a connection will be made to SAN due to failover cluster and 2x73 GB internally made RAID will be enough to install OS. Besides, 10.000 rpm is enough for os discs instead of 15.000 rpm.

Internal HDD: "4 free disks slots should be available on the system for future upgrades" should be deleted because only 2x OS HDD is used internally in a system with Cluster and external storage.

Answer 17:

Beside storage of the operating system and other system files, the internal disk subsystem will be used for database files which should not be stored on the Storage Area Network. See also Answer No. 7.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 18

RAM: "32 GB ECC SDRAM upgradeable to 256 GB or equivalent (Server memory should support memory reliability mechanism, as Chipkill, RAID or mirroring - at least one)" should be changed as "32 GB ECC SDRAM upgradeable to min. 128 GB or equivalent (Server memory should support memory protection technology)" 

Answer 18:

See Answer No. 5. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 19

Expansion Details: "11 Hot-Pluggable PCI-X slots   or PCI-Express slots", should be changed as "6 Hot-Pluggable PCI-X slots   or PCI-Express slots"

Answer 19:

Requirement is minimal and based on actual requirements and future evolutions forecasted. Low number of slots is typical for 2-way front-end servers, not for large SMP enterprise servers. See also Answer Number 6.     

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 20

Console: "A cluster management console should be provided for system management of the cluster nodes; the console should be rack-mounted, includes a 17" Rack LCD screen, keyboard and mouse" should be deleted completely. 

Answer 20:

Cluster management console is mandatory requirement, should provide graphical capabilities and keyboard /mouse input devices as required.    

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 21

Storage Disk Array: "Database Cluster System, Application Servers " should be changed as "Database Cluster System, Exchange Cluster Servers" because application servers do NLB load balancing but no failover cluster and therefore cannot connect to SAN. 

Answer 21:

For flexibility and investment protection, the Application Servers should support the same type of Storage Area Network connection capabilities as the Database servers.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 22

Storage Capacity: "30x fiber HDD" should be changed as "min. 28x fiber HDD".

"The Storage Array System must be scalable to a minimum of 120 disks" should be changed as"The Storage Array System must be scalable to a minimum of 112 disks" 

Answer 22:

It is minimum requirement to deliver a number of 30 disks installed in the system. 

See also Answer No. 7. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 23
Storage Capacity: The Storage Array System should support both FC and SATA type of disks. Should be changed as "The Storage Array System should support both FC and SATA or FATA type of disk enclosures" 

Answer 23:

Tender requirements are minimal; it is acceptable to the Purchaser that Storage Array System supports FC and SATA or FATA disks and enclosures.
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 24

Storage Capacity: "Disk Controllers: 2 separate Storage Processors shall be installed in the Storage Disk Array, configured in High Availability (load balancing and failover mode). Each Storage processor shall be delivered with 4GB Cache memory with cache partitioning technology, battery backed-up. Each RAID Controllers shall have two Fibre ports 400 MB/sec for SAN or host connection interfaces." 
Should be changed as "Disk Controllers: 2 separate Storage Processors shall be installed in the Storage Disk Array, configured in High Availability (failover mode). Each RAID controller shall be delivered with 4GB Cache memory, battery backed-up. Each Storage processor shall have at least 2 redundant FC-SW host-side connections with 4 Gigabit per second port speed. 

Answer 24:

It is Purchaser intention to acquire an Enterprise-class Storage Disk Array, providing outstanding business continuity capabilities. 

Storage processors should operate in load-balancing mode, for optimum performance and better usage of system resources. The Storage processor cache should support cache partitioning for optimized throughput of mission-critical applications, as several servers will access simultaneously data on the Storage Disk array.

Other capabilities superior to the minimum requirements are acceptable to the Purchaser.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 25

Storage Capacity: "2 (Two) SAN switches with 8-ports 400MB/sec each will be delivered, configured for high-availability and path failover operation.  All ports will have SW-GBIC installed. Switches should be expandable to 16-ports. The connections between the servers and the Storage Array must be done over the redundant fibre SAN switches." Should be changed as "2 (Two) SAN switches with 8-ports with 4 gigabits per second speed each will be delivered, configured for high-availability and path failover operation.  All ports will have shortwave SFP's installed. Switches should be expandable to 16-ports. The connections between the servers and the Storage Array must be done over the redundant fibre SAN switches." 

Answer 25:

Tender requirements are minimal, better solutions are acceptable to Purchaser.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 26

Storage Capacity: "The disk controllers will support single parity RAID 0, 1, 5, 10 levels and double parity RAID (RAID 6 or better)…." Should be changed as "The disk controllers will support RAID 0, 1, 5 levels;

Answer 26:

Storage System should support RAID 10, for best performance (data stripping) and data protection (mirroring). See also Answer No.7.  

Double parity RAID is necessary to protect the data stored on the Disk Array in case of a second disk failure, occurring during the volume rebuilding of large data volumes.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 27

Storage Capacity: "The disk controllers must be certified for the operating system of the proposed 64-bit and 32-bit servers." Should be changed as "The RAID controllers must be certified for the operating system of the proposed 64-bit and 32-bit servers." 

Answer 27:

It is understood that “disk controllers” means “RAID-capable disk controllers”, as per previous requirements.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 28

Backup Library System: "All components should be certified as "lead free" should be changed as “All components should be certified as RoHS compliant" 

Answer 28:

Since RoHS is the European Union standard regarding maximum allowed content of hazardous substances in electrical and electronical equipments, it is acceptable to the Purchaser to present RoHS compliancy certificate for product acceptance. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 29

Backup Library System: Should support SAN operation (backup of data directly from SAN servers and Fiber disk array to proposed tape library) should be changed as "Should support LAN free operation (backup of data flowing only through the SAN infrastructure) 

Answer 29:

The two definitions are considered as equivalent by the Purchaser.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 30

Backup Library System: "Include modules to perform on-line backup of the DBMS software running on the DBMS servers and of the Clustered File Systems of proposed servers."Should be changed as Include modules or agents or options to perform on-line backup of the database, application, mail servers: and open file bakup of file server in this project. 

Answer 30:

Tender specifications are minimal, more comprehensive proposals are acceptable to Purchaser.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 31

Quantity: 1 (one) integrated Database Cluster System will be provided in total, configured in High Availability 2-nodes Cluster mode (Active-Active) should be changed as 1 (one) integrated Database Cluster System will be provided in total, configured in High Availability 2-nodes Cluster mode (Active-Passive) 

Answer 31:

The two nodes of the Database Cluster shall be configured in Active-Active operation mode. Active-Passive cluster configuration will not be accepted.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 32

Other: "Server 2x10/100 and 2xGigabit Ethernet Network Controller supports NIC Teaming or Adapter" should be deleted.

Answer 32:

As a minimum, proposed system should provide Fast Ethernet ports for connection to the system management network and Gigabit Ethernet controllers for LAN connection.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 33

1.6. BLADE SERVER SYSTEM:

CD ROM or DVD-ROM Drive: "24x / 8x" should be deleted.

Answer 33:

As a minimum, a CD/DVD-ROM optical drive has to be installed on the Blade system. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 34

"Blade Slots: min 14 slots available for expansion "should be changed as "Server capacity: min. 14 servers" 

Answer 34:

The two sentences are to be considered equivalent.
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 35

"Blade computing units: 9 (nine) units, each in following configuration" should be changed as "Blade servers: 9 (nine) servers each in following configuration"

Answer 35:

The two sentences are to be considered equivalent. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 36

Blade computing units: "Internal HDD:  2x73GB Hot Plug SCSI 15,000 rpm, …” should be changed as "Internal HDD:  2x73GB Hot Plug or SAS 10,000 rpm .." 

Answer 36:

Standard hard-disks, either SCSI or SAS type, with speed of 15,000 rpm, are acceptable.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 37

“RAM: …should support memory reliability mechanisms (RAID or chipkill)" should be changed as "RAM: … should support memory protection technologies" 

Answer 37:

The system has to support advanced memory protection technologies, such as RAID, chipkill or mirroring. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

